No. 20A96

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

DANVILLE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, INC., COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, ex rel. Attorney General Daniel Cameron, Applicants,

v.

Andrew Beshear, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky, *Respondent*.

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S STAY

BARRY L. DUNN Counsel of Record Deputy Attorney General S. CHAD MEREDITH Solicitor General MATTHEW F. KUHN Deputy Solicitor General CARMINE G. IACCARINO Assistant Attorney General Brett R. Nolan Special Litigation Counsel OFFICE OF THE KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL 700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 (502) 696-5300 barry.dunn@ky.gov Counsel for the Commonwealth

MATTHEW T. MARTENS KEVIN GALLAGHER WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6921

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM SASSER
DAVID J. HACKER
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
ROGER BYRON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy., Ste. 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(469) 440-7586
Counsel for Danville Christian Academy

JOSEPH A. BILBY BILBY LAW PLLC 222 Eastover Drive Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 (502) 409-1778 Additional Counsel for Danville Christian Academy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT2
I. The Governor's focus on the alleged facts cannot overcome the Sixth Circuit's demonstrable legal errors.
II. Governor Beshear offered no basis to claim that K-12 education poses a higher risk of spreading COVID-19 than other indoor activities
III. The other relevant factors strongly favor relief
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, Coleman v. Paccar, Inc., Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C., In re Salon a La Mode, Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, --- S. Ct. --- , 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020) (per curiam)...... passim Statutes Other Authorities "Give it all you got": Beshear has no plans to extend most executive orders that expire Robinson v. Murphy, 20A95, Brief of Amici American Medical Association, et al.
